

No. 13-395

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, *et al.*

Appellees.

—◆—

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama

—◆—

APPELLEES' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

—◆—

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General
John C. Neiman, Jr.*
Alabama Solicitor General
John J. Park, Jr.

Dorman Walker
Deputy Ala. Att'y General
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
Post Office Box 78
Montgomery, AL 36101
(334) 269-3138
dwalker@balch.com

Deputy Ala. Att'y General
OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Appellees
Gerald Dial, Alabama
Senator, and Jim
McClendon, Alabama
Representative

Counsel for Appellees
Alabama and Jim Bennett,
Alabama Secretary of State

October 25, 2013

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. The relevant rules concerning local delegations will not be proposed or established until January 20152

 B. Alabama citizens do not elect local delegations, and local delegations do not exercise governmental authority over counties4

 C. The Legislature drew the new maps to strictly comply with the one-person, one- vote rule6

 D. The proceedings below.7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. This Court lacks appellate jurisdiction.....9

II. If this Court has jurisdiction, it should summarily affirm on the rationale that the claim is not ripe.....11

III. Alternatively, this Court should summarily affirm on the rationale that the plaintiffs lack standing.....15

IV. Alternatively, this Court should
summarily affirm on the rationale that the
plaintiffs' claim fails on the merits.18

A. The District Court's merits ruling was
correct and consistent with the
decisions of other courts19

B. The District Court's merits
adjudication was supported by
multiple additional grounds.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris,</i> 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	22
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	20
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia,</i> 290 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Driskell v. Edwards,</i> 413 F. Supp. 974 (E.D. La. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> <i>mem.</i> , 425 U.S. 956 (1976).....	20
<i>Goldstein v. Cox,</i> 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	passim
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist.,</i> 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	18, 21
<i>Holt Civic Ass'n v. City of Tuscaloosa,</i> 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	23
<i>Knight v. Alabama,</i> 458 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2004)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>McMillan v. Love,</i> 842 A.2d 790 (Md. 2004).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	10

*Polk Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Polk
Commonwealth Charter Comm’n,
522 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1994)20*

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....13*

*Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....11*

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....12*

*Vander Linden v. Hodges,
193 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1999)15, 16, 20*

*Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....21*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12539

Other Authorities

Adam Coester, *Dillon’s Rule or Not?*, NAT’L
ASS’N OF COUNTIES RESEARCH BRIEF,
Jan. 2004.....5

Binny Miller, *Who Shall Rule and Govern?
Local Legislative Delegations, Racial
Politics, and the Voting Rights Act*, 102
YALE L.J. 105 (1992)14

Rules of the Senate of Alabama, Alabama
State Senate.....3

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art IV, §48.012, 3
